b,
IN THE PRIVY COUNCIL No. 40 of 1981
ON APPEAL
FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW SOUTH WALES
COURT OF APPEAL
BETWEEN:
A.M.P. FIRE & GENERAL INSURANCE
CO. LIMITED Appellant & Cross

before 1938, in New South Wales, by credit
against the judgment in New South Wales after
1938, and by codification of the common law
position in New South Wales after 1970. 10
7.02 The dual character of worker's compensa
tion payments which continued after the 1970
amendment was affirmed both at first instance
and by the Court of Appeal of the Supreme Court
of New South Wales in Australian Iron & Steel
Pty. Ltd, v. Government Insurance Office of New
South Wales (1977) 2 N.S.W.L.R. 446, (1978)
2 N.S.W.L.R.59- It is submitted, with respect,
that this case was correctly decided and, if
followed by the Court of Appeal, would 20
necessarily have led them to the opposite
result. The decision is analysed as follows.
7.03 AIS became liable for both worker's
compensation and damages when injury was
received by an employee in the course of his
employment. The injury also arose out of the
use of a motor vehicle. AIS was self-insured
under the Workers' Compensation Act, but was
insured by the GIO under a policy in statutory
form issued pursuant to the Motor Vehicles 30
(Third Party Insurance) Act, 1942 against
liability arising out of the use of the vehicle
which was involved. AIS paid worker's compensa
tion and "accident pay" (being the difference
between the worker's compensation and the
employee's award rate of pay payable under an
agreement between AIS and the employee).
7.04 The employee then sued AIS for damages.
The GIO took over conduct of the defence. The
claim for damages was settled by the GIO on 40
terms that judgment would be entered for an
amount "clear of worker's compensation and
accident pay". Judgment was entered accordingly.
7.05 AIS then claimed indemnity from the
GIO in respect of the moneys paid by way of
compensation and accident pay. It was held by
Yeldham, J. at first instance and subsequently
by the Court of Appeal that AIS was entitled
to succeed.
7.06 The statutory third party policy covered 50
10.
the owner of a vehicle "against all liability RECORD
except a liability referred to in subsection (2)
of section 10 of the... Act". That section
provided that a third party policy did not
extend to cover the owner of the vehicle
against liability to pay compensation under the
Workers' Compensation Act or under an agreement
unless the liability would have arisen irrespec
tive of the agreement.
10 7.07 Before Yeldham, J. (1977) 2 N.S.W.L.R.
446, it was conceded (450E) that before the
1970 amendment to the Workers' Compensation Act
the third party policy would indemnify the
insured against moneys paid by way of compensa
tion when damages were subsequently recovered.
It was submitted however (450D) that after the
amendment the same policy would not provide
such cover, because the compensation was no
longer deemed to have been paid in part satis-
20 faction of the judgment for damages. Yeldham,
J.in rejecting this submission, said (450G -
451E) -
I regard the amendment to s.63(5) as
effecting a change in procedure only,
notwithstanding the submissions of Mr.